

PRESCRIBED SUBORDINATED LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATED LOAN AGREEMENT is made the ____ day of ____ 20____
between:

- (1) [____] of [____] (“the Lender” which term includes its permitted successors and assigns);
- (2) [____] of [____] (“the Borrower” which term includes its permitted successors and assigns).

WHEREAS

- (A) The Borrower is [has applied to be] regulated by FCA.
- (B) The Borrower is required to maintain financial resources to meet the provisions of Chapter 5 of the Interim Prudential Sourcebook as they apply to the Borrower at any particular time.
- (C) The Lender has agreed to lend [has lent] to the Borrower an amount as set out herein upon and subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED as follows:

- 1. Definitions In this Agreement:
 - “Business Day”
means a day on which banks are open for all banking business in London;
 - “FCA”
means the Financial Conduct Authority;
 - “Interest Amount”
in respect of an Interest Period means the amount of interest payable in respect of such Interest Period calculated by applying the Rate of Interest in respect of such Interest Period to the average amount (calculated on a daily basis) of the principal of the Loan (together with any interest due but unpaid) outstanding during such Interest Period and multiplying the resulting sum by a fraction of which the numerator is equal to the actual number of days in the Interest Period concerned and the denominator is equal to 365;

“Interest Payment Date”

means [] and [] in each year;

“Interest Period”

means the period starting on the day following an Interest Payment Date and ending on the next following Interest Payment Date provided that the First Interest Period shall commence on the date hereof and end on the next following Interest Payment Date;

“Interim Prudential Sourcebook”

means the Interim Prudential Sourcebook for Investment Businesses made by the FCA;

“LIBOR”

in respect of an Interest Period means the rate determined by such London clearing bank as the Lender and Borrower shall agree to be the arithmetic mean (rounded to the nearest 1/16 of one per cent) of the offered quotations for 6 months sterling deposits in the London inter bank market at 11.00am (London time) on the Business Day prior to the commencement of such Interest Period;

“Loan”

means the Principal Amount (as defined in Clause 2) together with interest accrued thereon as may be outstanding from time to time;

“Rate of Interest”

in respect of an Interest Period means an amount expressed as a percentage per annum equal to the sum of LIBOR in respect of such Interest Period (expressed as a percentage per annum) and [] per cent per annum;

“Senior Creditors”

means all such persons who are:

- (a) unsubordinated creditors of the Borrower; or
- (b) subordinated creditors of the Borrower other than those whose claims are expressed to rank and do rank, pari passu with or junior to the claims of the Lender hereunder.

Clause headings in this Agreement are inserted for ease of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

2. The Loan

- (a) The Lender [hereby agrees to advance]/[has on [] advanced] to the Borrower by way of loan the principal amount of [] (the “Principal Amount”) upon and subject to the terms and conditions contained in this Agreement.
- [(b) [Upon signature hereof]/[On []] the Lender shall pay, or procure the payment of, the Principal Amount to the Borrower in freely available funds at its account number [] with [] bank.]

3. Interest

- (a) Subject to the provisions of Clause 7 of this Agreement:
 - (i) the Borrower will until repayment of the Loan in full pay to the Lender interest on the Loan or on any part or parts thereof for the time being remaining due hereunder in accordance with a written notice given by the Lender to the Borrower;
 - (ii) on each Interest Payment Date the Borrower shall pay to the Lender the Interest Amount in respect of the Interest Period ending on such Interest Payment Date;

provided that at no time during the continuance of this Agreement shall the Rate of Interest exceed an annual rate of 5 per cent above LIBOR.

		(b) No payment on account of interest shall be made at any time to the extent that such payment would cause the Borrower to be in breach of rule 5.2.1(1) of Chapter 5 of the Interim Prudential Sourcebook (or any equivalent Rule for the time being in force). Any amount of interest whose payment is deferred under this provision shall be paid when and to the extent that the Borrower would not be in breach of rule 5.2.1(1) of the Interim Prudential Sourcebook after such payment. [The Agreement may make provision for interest on interest.]
4.	Early Repayment	<p>Subject to the provisions of Clause 7 of this Agreement the Borrower may make an early repayment of the whole or any part of the Loan provided that:</p> <p>(a) the written consent of FCA to such repayment is first obtained by the Borrower;</p> <p>(b) the Borrower must give to the Lender not less than one Business Day's prior notice of its intention to make such repayment, specifying the amount thereof and the date on which it is to be made (such notice to be ineffective if the winding up of the Borrower commences before the date on which such notice expires); and</p> <p>(c) the Borrower shall simultaneously pay all interest accrued to the date of repayment.</p>
5.	Repayment of the Loan	<p>Subject to the provisions of Clause 7 of this Agreement the Loan shall be repayable upon the expiry of [] months' written notice given by the Lender to the Borrower provided that:</p> <p>(a) such notice shall expire on a day falling after [five] [two] years from the date of [drawdown] [hereof]; and</p> <p>(b) the prior written consent of FCA to the repayment has first been obtained by the Borrower and not withdrawn; but</p> <p>(c) such notice shall cease to have effect if the winding up of the Borrower commences before the date on which such notice expires.</p>
6.	Event of Default	<p>Subject to the provisions of Clauses 7 and 10 of this Agreement:</p> <p>(a) if default is made for a period of five Business Days or more in the payment of any of the principal amount of the Loan [or for a period of 15 Business Days or more in the payment of any of the interest due in respect of the Loan] the Lender may, after taking such preliminary steps or actions as may be necessary, institute proceedings to wind up the Borrower;</p>

- (b) if an order is made or an effective resolution is passed for the winding up of the Borrower, the Loan shall forthwith become repayable.

7. Subordination

Notwithstanding the provisions of Clauses 4, 5 and 6 of this Agreement, the rights of the Lender in respect of the Loan are subordinated in all respects to the rights of Senior Creditors in respect of amounts outstanding to them payable by the Borrower (“Senior Liabilities”) and accordingly payment of any amount (whether in respect of principal, interest or otherwise and whether by way of repayment or prepayment) of the Loan shall be in all respects conditional upon compliance with the provisions below:

- (a) The written consent of FCA to such payment is first obtained by the Borrower.
- (b) (i) If at any time or from time to time an order has been made or an effective resolution passed for the winding up of the Borrower, then any payment of any amount (whether in respect of principal, interest or otherwise and whether by way of repayment or prepayment) of the Loan which under any other Clause of this Agreement would fall due for payment whilst the Borrower was insolvent or in insolvent liquidation will not fall so due, and instead such payment will become due for payment only if and when and to the extent that the Borrower could make such payment in whole or in part and still be solvent (whether or not it was in liquidation) thereafter. [Interest pursuant to Clause 3 hereof will continue to accrue on each and every such payment which is suspended under this Clause. Any payment suspended under this Clause but ultimately made will be made according to the amount of principal or interest (as the case may be) due to the Lender and in the event of both principal and interest being so suspended, payment will be made on account of principal before any payment is made on account of interest, but such alteration in order of payment will not prejudice the right of the Lender (which the Borrower acknowledges and confirms) to receive, subject to this Clause 7(b)(i) the full amount to which it would have been entitled if monies from time to time available for payment had been applied instead on account of interest before principal].

(ii) For the purposes of Clause 7(a) and (b) the Borrower may, and will whenever requested by the Lender whilst any payment remains suspended, procure a report or opinion by its auditors or (if it is in liquidation) by its liquidator as to whether or not the Borrower would be solvent at any time in any circumstances or whether or to what extent any payment in respect of the Loan could be made without infringing the provisions of this Sub-Clause and in the absence of proven error such report or opinion shall be treated and accepted by the Borrower and the Lender as correct and sufficient evidence of such fact.

(iii) Nothing in this Clause shall prevent the Lender from presenting or supporting any petition to wind up the Borrower, and the Borrower shall not put forward or rely on the provisions of this Clause as a ground for opposing any petition presented or supported by the Lender.

8. Payments

Subject to the provisions of Clause 7 of this Agreement:

- (a) all payments to be made by the Borrower hereunder shall be made in immediately available funds before [] on the date on which payment is due in such manner as the Lender may from time to time direct;
- (b) if any sum becomes due for payment pursuant to this Agreement on a day which is not a Business Day, such payment shall be made on the next succeeding Business Day and interest shall be adjusted accordingly;
- (c) all sums payable by the Borrower hereunder shall be paid in full without set off or counter claim and free and clear of and without deduction or withholding for or on account of any present or future taxes, duties or other charges. If any payment shall be subject to any such tax or if the Borrower shall be required by law to make any such deduction or withholding, the Borrower will pay such tax, will ensure that such payment, deduction or withholding, will not exceed the minimum legal liability therefore and will simultaneously pay to the Lender such additional amounts as will result in the Lender receiving a net amount equal to the full amount which the Lender would have received had no such payment, deduction or withholding been required.

9.	Regulatory Consent	<p>The Lender will not without the prior written consent of FCA:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (a) assign or purport to assign to any person this Agreement or the whole or any part of its rights against the Borrower in respect of the Loan; (b) purport to retain or set off at any time any amount of the Loan against any amount otherwise payable by it to the Borrower except to the extent that payment of such amount of the Loan would be permitted at such time by this Agreement; (c) amend or waive or concur in amending or waiving the terms of this Agreement; (d) attempt to obtain repayment of the whole or any part of the Loan otherwise than in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; (e) take or omit to take any action whereby the subordination of the Loan or any part thereof as provided for in Clause 7 of this Agreement might be terminated, impaired or adversely affected; or (f) take any security from any person for all or any part of the Loan and so that the Lender shall, upon obtaining security in breach of this Clause, hold the same on trust for the Borrower.
10.	Sole Remedy	<p>The Lender shall not be entitled to any remedy against the Borrower in respect of any default by the Borrower in repayment or prepayment of the Loan, or to enforce any other term of this Agreement, other than to institute proceedings to wind up the Borrower, provided always that the Borrower shall not, by the institution of such proceedings, become or be obliged to pay any sums or sum sooner than the same would otherwise have been payable by it pursuant to this Agreement.</p>
11.	Trust	<p>Any amounts paid by the Borrower or received or recovered by the Lender or any security taken from any person in respect of the Loan in breach of the provisions of this Agreement and any distributions of any kind or character in respect of the Loan received or recovered by the Lender otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement shall be held on trust by the Lender to return the same to the Borrower, or where applicable, the liquidator or other similar such officer.</p>

12.	Entire Agreement	The Borrower and the Lender acknowledge that this Agreement forms the entire agreement relating to the Loan. If there are any other terms relating to the Loan existing at the date hereof and not comprised in this Agreement such terms shall be of no further force and effect.
13.	Continuing Obligations	The obligations of the Borrower and Lender hereunder shall be continuing obligations and shall be and remain fully effective until the repayment of the Loan in full in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.
14.	Governing Law	This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and each of the parties hereby irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of England and Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland.
15.	Rights of the FCA	Although not a party to the agreement, the FCA may in its own right enforce a term of the agreement to the extent that it purports to confer upon the FCA a benefit.
16.	Notices	<p>Any notice of demand to be given or made hereunder may be delivered by hand or sent by first class registered or pre-paid post to the recipient at the address first above mentioned or such other address as it shall last notify to each of the other parties hereto. Such notice shall be deemed to have been received:</p> <p>(a) if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;</p> <p>(b) if sent by first class registered or pre-paid post three days after the date of despatch (as to which the sender's certificate shall be conclusive).</p>
17.	Counterparts	<p>This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.</p> <p>IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as a deed the day and date first above written.</p>

Notes for Prescribed Subordinated Loan Agreement

These notes accompany the *prescribed subordinated loan agreement* and are intended to assist those who are or propose to be regulated by FCA. These notes relate solely to the mechanical drafting aspects of the prescribed agreement.

These notes refer to the Clauses in the order in which they appear in the prescribed agreement.

1. Parties Complete the name, registered number and registered office of the Lender and the Borrower.
2. Loan The Specimen Agreement provides for two alternative ways of advancing the Loan:
 - (a) one advance on the date of the Agreement; or
 - (b) one advance at a date other than the date of the Agreement. Firms are requested to specify clearly the date of the advance.
3. Interest The maximum rate of interest is 5 per cent above LIBOR. However, if a fixed rate of interest is charged, the Interest Rate must not exceed 5 per cent above LIBOR on the date the Loan is first taken out.

If the Loan is to be free of interest:

 - (a) Clause 3 should be deleted and replaced by the words “The Loan shall be interest-free”; and
 - (b) the definitions of “Interest Amount”, “Interest Payment Date”, “Interest Period”, LIBOR and “Rate of Interest” should be deleted and consequential changes should be made to Clauses 4(c), 6(a), 7(preamble), 7(b)(i), and 8(b) accordingly.
4. Repayment The specified date of repayment must not be less than two years after:
 - (a) the date of the Agreement; or
 - (b) where the principal amount was advanced after the date of the Agreement, the date the principal amount was advanced.

5.	Execution	The date of the Agreement is the date on which execution of the Agreement by all parties is completed. Execution must accord with the laws and regulations governing the execution of documents in the jurisdiction of the Firm's principal place of business (e.g. a company whose principal place of business is in England, Wales and Northern Ireland must observe the requirements of Part 4 of the Companies Act 2006).
6.	Number of copies of Agreements	Three copies of the Agreement should be executed by both the Lender and the Borrower and forwarded to FCA. FCA will retain one original Agreement and return the other two copies to the Firm.